## To Amend the Bloomington Zoning Maps, Dated June 7, 1978

- WHEREAS, the Common Council passed a Zoning Ordinance amendment and adopted new incorporated zoning maps on June 7, 1978 which are now incorporated in Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code; and
- WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has considered this case, PCD-24-84, and recommended that the petitioner, PEOPLES STATE BANK, be granted an amendment to the Bloomington Zoning maps and request that the Common Council consider their petition for rezoning of certain property:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Through the authority of IC 18-7-4 that the zoning be designated a Planned Unit Development, for property located at the Northeast and Winslow, more particularly described as follows:

Part of the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 9, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the northwest corner of said quarter quarter section, said corner being a 5/8" rebar with yellow plastic cap set this survey; thence on and along the west line of said quarter quarter section SOUTH 0 degree 15 minutes 22 seconds East (assumed bearing) 688.45 feet; thence NORTH 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 40.00 feet to the east right-of-way line of Henderson Street, said corner marked by a 5/8" rebar with yellow plastic cap set, and being the point of beginning; thence continue NORTH 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 472.45 feet to the west line of Henderson Court (Book 264 page 348, Office of the Recorder) and marked by yellow plastic cap set; thence SOUTH 1 degree 41 minutes 30 seconds West, 630.27 feet on and along the wet line of Henderson Court to the south line of said quarter quarter section and a railroad spike set this survey; thence on and along said south line NORTH 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 451.00 feet to a railroad spike set on the east right-of-way line of Henderson Street and said point being 40.00 feet East of the southwest corner of said quarter quarter section; thence on and along said east right-of-way NORTH 0 degree 15 minutes 22 seconds West, 630.00 feet to he point of beginning, containing 6.67 acres, more or less and subject to any legal rights-of-way and easements.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $te^{+t_n}$  day of June, 1984.

a.

PATRICIA GROSS, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: <u>ATTEST:</u> <u>PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Jerk</u>

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon this  $7^{+}$  day of  $10^{-}$ , 1984.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clark

SIGNED and APPROVED by me this N day of

, 1984.

llesen milia TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

June

City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

Approval of this ordinance would designate the 6.67 acre parcel at the northeast corner of Henderson and Winslow as a BL/PCD.

****ORDINANCE	CERTIFICATION	****		
In accordance with IC 18-7-4-508,	, I hereby cert	ify that the	attached	
Ordinance Number 84-27, is a true	-	•		
Case Number PCD-24-84 which was g		- 	approval	
by a vote of <u>9 Ayes</u> , <u>0</u> Nays, a	nd <u>0</u> Abstent	ions by the	Bloomington	
City Plan Commission at a public	hearing held o	n Max-7	,1984.	
Date: May 9	1984 Ti	Tim	<u>Mueller</u>	L
Received by the Common Council Of	fice this 9	day of 🍌	lay, 1	984 .
Patricia Williams, City Clark				
		-		
Appropriation Ordinance #	Fiscal Impact Statement # Ordinance	A	Resolution#	
Type of Legislation:	oramance			
AppropriationEnd of PBudget TransferNew ProgSalary ChangeBondingZoning ChangeInvestmeNew FeesAnnexati	ram nts	Short-Term	ive Change	<u>n</u>
			······································	
If the legislation directly affec by the City Controller:	ts City funds,	the followi	ng must be com	plete
Cause of Request:				
Planned Expenditure Unforseen Need	•	Emergency		
Funds Affected by Request:	•			
Fund(s) Affected Fund Balance as of January 1 Revenue to Date	\$	\$		
Revenue Expected for Rest of year Appropriations to Date Unappropriated Balance Effect of Proposed Legislation(+/				
Projected Balance	\$	\$	· · · ·	-
	Signature of	Controller		
	001 01			

If the legislation will not have a major fiscal impact, explain briefly the reason for your conclusion. City services are already available at this location. Property tax receipts will increase somewhat, but it is not anticipated to be by enough to constitute a major fiscal impact. If the legislation will have a major fiscal impact, explain briefly what the effect

on City costs and revenues will be and include factors which could lead to significant additional expenditures in the future. Be as specific as possible. (Continue on second sheet if necessary)

Agency submitting legislation CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

By\_ TIM MUELLER Date MAY 9, 1984